In autumn 2015 Axfood signed a new, three-year framework agreement with Samhall for cleaning

services. The agreement is one of Samhall’s largest and entails that nearly 1,300 of the company’s

employees will work with Axfood’s business operations. This will help reduce social exclusion and

contribute to diversity in the labour market.

COMBINATION OF OPERATIONS IN 2015

During 2014 Axfood’s logistics functions were coordinated. Axfood Närlivs’ transport and inventory

functions were transferred to Dagab, and effective 1 January 2015, Axfood’s logistics operation – Dagab,

including Axfood’s Assortment & Purchasing function – reports as a separate segment. This means that

sales in Axfood’s total wholesaling operation are reported in Dagab. The Assortment & Purchasing

function was previously reported under “Other”. In connection with this change, the segment “Other” has

been renamed “Joint-Group”, which includes joint-Group functions, such as the Executive Committee,

Finance/Accounting, HR and IT.

Pro forma data for sales and operating profit per segment in 2014 are provided in the following tables.

During the third quarter, Axfood Sverige changed its name to Dagab.

Sales 2014, pro forma
 Q1 Adjustment Q1 pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 1,421 -876 545

Dagab 6,109 1,968 8,077

Joint-Group 1,263 -1,092 171

   Internal sales

   Dagab -4,926 -1,055 -5,981

   Axfood Närlivs -1 - -1

   Joint-Group -1,216 1,055 -161

   Year-End Report Axfood AB – 1 Jan.-31 Dec. 2015

11

Sales 2014, pro forma

 Q2 Adjustment Q2 pro forma Six months Adjustment
Six months

pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 1,749 -1,081 668 3,170 -1,957 1,213

Dagab 6,681 2,267 8,948 12,790 4,235 17,025

Joint-Group 1,355 -1,186 169 2,618 -2,278 340

   Internal sales

   Dagab -5,399 -1,161 -6,560 -10,325 -2,216 -12,541

   Axfood Närlivs 0 - 0 -1 - -1

   Joint-Group -1,320 1,161 -159 -2,536 2,216 -320

Sales 2014, pro forma

 Q3 Adjustment Q3 pro forma Nine months Adjustment
Nine months

 pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 1,779 -1,102 677 4,949 -3,059 1,890

Dagab 6,591 2,238 8,829 19,381 6,473 25,854

Joint-Group 1,301 -1,136 165 3,919 -3,414 505

   Internal sales

   Dagab -5,260 -1,076 -6,336 -15,585 -3,292 -18,877

   Axfood Närlivs -1 - -1 -2 - -2

   Joint-Group -1,234 1,076 -158 -3,770 3,292 -478

Sales 2014, pro forma
 Q4 Adjustment Q4 pro forma Full year Adjustment Full year pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 1,648 -1,016 632 6,597 -4,075 2,522

Dagab 6,949 2,148 9,097 26,330 8,621 34,951

Joint-Group 1,306 -1,132 174 5,225 -4,546 679

   Internal sales

   Dagab -5,538 -1,094 -6,632 -21,123 -4,386 -25,509

   Axfood Närlivs -1 - -1 -3 - -3

   Joint-Group -1,256 1,094 -162 -5,026 4,386 -640

Operating profit 2014, pro forma
 Q1 Adjustment Q1 pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 10 -3 7

Dagab 22 50 72

Joint-Group 9 -47 -38

Operating profit 2014, pro forma

 Q2 Adjustment Q2 pro forma Six months Adjustment
Six months
 pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 47 -5 42 57 -8 49

Dagab 48 50 98 70 100 170

Joint-Group 13 -45 -32 22 -92 -70

Operating profit 2014, pro forma

 Q3 Adjustment Q3 pro forma Nine months Adjustment
Nine months

 pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 54 10 64 111 2 113

Dagab 65 40 105 135 140 275

Joint-Group 31 -50 -19 53 -142 -89

Operating profit 2014, pro forma
 Q4 Adjustment Q4 pro forma Full year Adjustment Full year pro forma

Axfood Närlivs 28 -3 25 139 -1 138

Dagab 73 55 128 208 195 403

Joint-Group -20 -52 -72 33 -194 -161

   Year-End Report Axfood AB – 1 Jan.-31 Dec. 2015

12

DISCLOSURES ABOUT FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The tables below provide disclosures about how fair value has been determined for the financial

instruments that are measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. The breakdown of how

fair value is determined is done according to the following three levels:

Level 1: according to prices quoted in an active market for the same instruments. Axfood has no

financial instruments at this level.

Level 2: based on direct or indirect observable market data that is not included in level 1. Level 2

includes, among other things, derivatives used in hedge accounting and available-for-sale financial assets.

Level 3: based on input data that is not observable in the market. Axfood has no financial instruments at

this level.

Group, 31/12/2015
Financial
assets and liabilities

SEK m Carrying
amount Fair value

Non-financial
assets and

liabilities

Total, statement
of financial

position

Financial assets 73 73 22 95

Accounts receivable – trade 852 852 - 852

Cash and bank balances 1,933 1,933 - 1,933

Total assets 2,858 2,858 22 2,880

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 36 36 428 464

Current interest-bearing liabilities 40 40 - 40

Other current noninterest-bearing liabilities 5 5 2,116 2,121

Accounts payable – trade 2,782 2,782 - 2,782

Total liabilities 2,863 2,863 2,544 5,407

Parent Company, 31/12/2015
Financial
assets and liabilities

SEK m Carrying
amount Fair value

Non-financial
assets and

liabilities

Total, statement
of financial

position

Financial assets 6 12 - 6

Receivable from Group companies 875 875 1,806 2,681

Cash and bank balances 1,489 1,489 - 1,489

Total assets 2,370 2,376 1,806 4,176

Accounts payable – trade 11 11 - 11

Liabilities to Group companies 1,628 1,628 20 1,648

Total liabilities 1,639 1,639 20 1,659

Disclosures about fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amount of interest-bearing assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position may

deviate from their fair value due to changes in market interest rates, among other things. To establish the

fair value of financial assets and liabilities, market value has been used for assets and liabilities as far as

possible. Axfood’s holdings of tenant-owner rights are stated at market value (level 2). Interest-bearing

financial assets and liabilities that are not derivative instruments are calculated based on future cash flows